
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in David Hicks 1 - 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
THURSDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 20 November 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

John Halsall Leader of the Council 
John Kaiser Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and Housing 
Parry Batth Environment and Leisure 
UllaKarin Clark Children's Services 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor Regeneration 
Pauline Jorgensen Highways and Transport 
Charles Margetts Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Stuart Munro Business and Economic Development 
Gregor Murray Climate Emergency 
Wayne Smith Planning and Enforcement 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
50.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
51.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Executive Meeting held 
on 31 October 2019. 

5 - 22 

    
52.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
53.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of the Executive 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Council or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
54.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 
A period of 20 minutes will be allowed for Members to 
ask questions submitted under Notice 
 
Any questions not dealt with within the allotted time will 
be dealt with in a written reply 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

   
Matters for Consideration   
    
55.   None Specific FEES AND CHARGES 23 - 72 
    
56.   Arborfield; 

Barkham 
ARBORFIELD AND BARKHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN 

73 - 122 

    
57.   Wescott GORRICK SQUARE DEVELOPMENT 123 - 132 
    
58.   Wescott CARNIVAL POOL SITE, WELLINGTON RD, 

WOKINGHAM 
133 - 150 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A decision sheet will be available for inspection at the Council’s offices (in Democratic 
Services and the General Office) and on the web site no later than two working days after 
the meeting.  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Anne Hunter Democratic and Electoral Services Lead Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6051 
Email anne.hunter@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2019 FROM 7.30 PM TO 8.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: John Kaiser, Parry Batth, UllaKarin Clark, Charlotte Haitham Taylor, 
Pauline Jorgensen, Charles Margetts, Stuart Munro and Wayne Smith 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Rachel Bishop-Firth 
Laura Blumenthal 
Stephen Conway 
Andy Croy 
Richard Dolinski 
Lindsay Ferris 
Michael Firmager 
Paul Fishwick 
Tahir Maher 
Andrew Mickleburgh 
Malcolm Richards 
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
Caroline Smith 
 
 
42. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors John Halsall and Gregor Murray. 
 
Councillor Laura Blumenthal, Deputy Executive Member for Climate Emergency, attended 
the meeting on behalf of Councillor Murray.  In accordance with legislation Councillor 
Blumenthal could take part in any discussions but was not entitled to vote. 
 
43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 26 September 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.  
 
44. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
45.1 David Davies asked the Deputy Leader of the Council the following question: 
 
Question 
There had been a commitment to install CCTV in Wokingham Town centre to deter and 
catch those causing the recent rise in anti-social behaviour. Please could the Leader of the 
Council inform when we can expect the installation of CCTV in the town centre? 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 51.



 

Answer 
I am pleased to say that it is not a question of when it can be expected, CCTV has already 
arrived in Peach Place and we will also be installing it at Elms Field when that part of the 
regeneration is further developed.  
 
We are also working with Wokingham Town Council on its aspiration to have CCTV in the 
Market Place and we will be looking at other potential locations as required. 
 
CCTV, as you probably know, is only one met
[...]
h to share their 
views on the Draft Local Plan Update when 
published in the New Year through our 
website link and Cllr Wayne Smith and  Cllr 
Gregor Murray have offered to meet with 
ClientEarth and discuss plans once 
published” 
 

Completed 

 

22



 
TITLE Fees and Charges 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Thursday, 28 November 2019 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers 
  
LEAD MEMBER .Leader of the Council - John Halsall 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
 
Maintaining services to the community through ensuring appropriate fees and charges 
for services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive: 
 
1) approves the schedule of fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, to be effective from the dates listed on the schedule; 
 
2) approves Wokingham’s discretionary fees and charges for the Public Protection 

Partnership, and note the statutory charges, as set out in Appendix B, effective 
from 1 April 2020. 

 
3)        notes the impact of the Public Protection Partnership unifying charges across the 

three partner authorities on a cost recovery basis, which will be covered in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan as a Special Item.    

 

DETAILS 
 
Members are presented with the schedule of proposed fees and charges. 
 
Members are required to agree the fees and charges contained in this report at 
Appendix A, effectively from the dates shown on the schedule, of which most are 
enacted from 1 December 2019. Sports, cemeteries, housing and youth and community 
charges will alter from 1 January 2020 (sports) and 1 April 2020 respectively. 
 
Members are also requested to agree the fees and charges for the Wokingham element 
of the Public Protection Partnership Service, altering from 1 April 2020, and note the 
statutory charges for this area. 
 
The Council is currently projecting significant financial pressure both in the current and 
future financial years. Implementation of th
[...]
pt the changes recommended by the Independent Examiner 
and to progress the plan to a public vote through a referendum.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive: 
 
1) accepts the report of the Independent Examination into the Arborfield and 

Barkham Neighbourhood Plan and that the modifications recommended by the 
Independent Examiner are made to the plan prior to a local referendum being held; 
and 

 
2) agrees that the referendum version of the Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood 

Plan, as modified in accordance with the recommendations following Independent 
Examination, meets the basic conditions and complies with the provisions of 
Paragraph 8 (1) (a) (2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (inserted by the Localism Act 2011). A statement to that effect will be 
published on the Council’s website as well as the ‘Referendum Version’ of the 
Plan; and 

 
3) agrees that a local referendum be organised and conducted on 6 February 2020 in 

the Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood area. This will allow all eligible 
persons that are registered on the electoral roll within the two parishes, to vote on 
whether the Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood Plan should be used by 
Wokingham Borough Council to help it determine planning applications in the 
Neighbourhood Area. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Arborfield and Newland and Barkham Parishes have produced a draft Neighbourhood 
Plan to help shape how development is managed in their area. The Plan contains a 
number of policies on housing; the natural and historic environment; community 
facilities; business and commercial development; open space; transport; and flooding. 
The Plan does not include any site allocations.  

73

Agenda Item 56.



 
In accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended), the Council carried out a six-week consultation on the draft Plan between 8 
July and 19 August 2019 to invite comments on the plan’s content. A total of 68 
resp
[...]
ment 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Thursday, 28 November 2019 
  
WARD Wescott; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers 
  
LEAD MEMBER Executive Member for Finance and Housing - John 

Kaiser 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
 
To obtain Executive approval for a revised funding model to develop a 3 bedroom 
bespoke bungalow on land between 24 and 25 Gorrick Square to meet the specialist 
housing needs of 3 individuals with learning/physical difficulties. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive approve the revised funding model for the proposed revised 
development totalling £815,000 including confirming the allocation of up to £349,000 of 
Section 106 receipts and approving a long term loan to Loddon Homes of £231,000. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Executive agreed at its meeting on 29th September 2016 that the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) land between 24 & 25 Gorrick Square be transferred to Wokingham 
Housing Limited (WHL) or its subsidiary (Loddon Homes) to be developed out for an 
affordable home. 
 
The proposal at the time was to develop a single detached 3 or 4 bed bungalow on the 
site that would be allocated to a family requiring a wheelchair accessible home. At the 
time it was estimated that the total cost of the development would be £348,962 and 
Executive approved the funding of this from Section 106 receipts received for the 
provision of affordable housing.  
 
Prior to a planning application being submitted the Council’s Adult Social Care Team 
identified a more appropriate need for the site and asked that the scheme be completely 
redesigned to provide a bespoke bungalow for three individuals with learning/physical 
difficulties.  
 
As a result the scheme has changed significantly from the 2016 proposals and plans 
now include 3 en-suite bedrooms, staff office, shared kitchen and living rooms – totalling 
155sqm rather than the previous estimated maximum 100sqm. The property will also 
contain addition
[...]
31



4 
 

Age: No Although the initial group of proposed residents are all aged under 30 the 
property would be suitable for any age group    

Sexual orientation: No  

Religion/belief: No  

Gender re-assignment: No . 
 

Pregnancy and Maternity: No  

Marriage and civil partnership: No  

 
Based on your findings from your initial impact assessment, you must complete a full impact assessment for any groups you have 
identified as having a low or high negative impact. If No impact, or a positive impact has been identified, you do not need to 
complete a full assessment. However, you must report on this initial assessment and it must receive formal approval from the 
Assistant Director responsible for the project, policy or service change.  
 
Initial impact assessment approved by…. Nigel Bailey – Assistant Director Housing & Place Commissioning. 
Date:….1.11.2019 
 

132



 
TITLE Carnival Pool Site, Wellington Rd, Wokingham 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Thursday, 28 November 2019 
  
WARD Wescott; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers 
  
LEAD MEMBER Executive Member for Regeneration - Charlotte 

Haitham Taylor 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
 
To confirm the appropriation of land at the Carnival Pool site which is held by the 
Council to enable delivery of the final phase of town centre regeneration in accordance 
with detailed planning consent (ref. 170212) granted February 2018 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive:  
 
1) notes that the Council no longer needs to proceed with a compulsory purchase 

order ("CPO") in respect of land to the south of Wellington Road Wokingham 
known as Carnival Pool shown indicatively edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 of 
this report ("the Site") pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (the "1990 Act") because all outstanding freehold 
interests in the Site have been acquired by agreement.  
 

2) authorises, to the extent that it is not already held for such purposes, that the land 
held by the Council and comprising the Site shown coloured red and blue on the 
plan at Appendix 2 of this report, be appropriated for planning purposes in 
accordance with section 122 of the local Government Act 1972 from the date this 
resolution is made, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it 
was previously held. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The regeneration of the Site has been a corporate and planning objective of the Council 
for many years.  The Council originally referred to the potential use of compulsory 
purchase powers to assemble the land interests in the Site in the Wokingham Core 
Strategy 2010.  The Council has subsequently demonstrated its intent to deliver 
regeneration of the Site by acquiring various land holdings by private treaty and by 
resolving to make a compulsory purchase order ("CPO") on 25th July  2019.  The final 
land interests have now been acquired by negotiation without the need to utilise CPO 
powers and the Council now owns or controls all of the freehold interests in the Site 
necessary to deliver regeneration of the Site. 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 provide an update on the acquisition of land within the Site by agreement without 
the need to utilise CPO powers; and 

133

Agenda Item 58.



 

 to confirm the appropriation of the Site for planning purposes to complete the final 
phase of the regeneration of the Site. 

 

134



BACKGROUND  
 
This report is submitted as required by [Decision 136 (3) of the Executive dated 30th 
March 2017]. 
 
The Executive resolved on 25th July 2019 to authorise the making of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (“CPO”) to acquire all outstanding parcels of land not owned by the 
Council that comprised part of the land south of Wellington Road Wokingham known as 
Carnival Pool shown indicatively edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 of this report (the 
"Site"). At the same time the Executive also resolved to appropriate for planning 
purposes much of the same land subject to the confirmation of the CPO. 
 
The decision was made because the Executive considered that the acquisition would 
facilitate the carrying out of the development, re-development or improvement of land 
and contribute to the achievement of any one or more of the promotion or improvement 
of the economic, social and environmental well-being of Wokingham. 
 
Since the Executive authorised the making of the CPO, all remaining freehold interests 
in the Site have been acquired by agreement.  As a result the Council no longer needs 
to exercise it's CPO powers under section 226 of the 1990 Act. But the land still needs 
to be appropriated for planning purposes. In consequence of this, the previous 
resolution of the Executive to appropriate land subject to the confirmation of a CPO 
needs to be updated and extended to all the land within the Site.  
 
BUSINESS CASE 
 
This further report is brought to the Executive to confirm that the Council now owns all of 
the freehold land comprising the Site and to invite the Executive to (insofar as it is not 
already held for such purposes) appropriate the Site for planning purposes.  The part of 
the Site previously held by the Council and which the Executive approved for 
appropriation subject to confirmation of a CPO is shown coloured blue on the plan at 
Appendix 2.  The recently acquired land which the Executive is also asked to (insofar as 
it is not already held for such purposes) approve the appropriation of for planning 
purposes is shown coloured red on the plan at Appendix 2. 

The Site is being developed in two phases. Phase I was completed in July 2017 and 
comprises a new 500+ space multi-storey car park and replacement Superbowl and 
Laserquest leisure attraction accessed off the Carnival roundabout on Wellington Road. 
The layout of Phase I anticipates the approved design of Phase II and depends upon its 
delivery to make full and best use of the Site
[...]
to appropriate that land for planning purposes subject to the confirmation of a 
CPO.  To the extent that the land is not already held for planning purposes this report 
recommends the appropriation of the entirety of the Site, shown coloured red and blue 
on the plan at Appendix 2, for planning purposes. 

APPROPRIATION OF LAND 

A local authority may hold property and land for a variety of statutory purposes in order 
to perform its functions. The Council is authorised, by virtue of section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”) to appropriate land within its ownership for any 
purpose for which it is authorised to acquire land by agreement, where it is no longer 
required for the purpose for which it is held immediately before the appropriation. 

The three elements to that test are all satisfied in this instance.  Here the land 
comprising the Site is in the freehold ownership of the Council, satisfying the first 
element of the test.   

The purpose for which the Council is appropriating the land must be authorised by 
statute. It is proposed that the land is held for planning purposes. This is a purpose 
which is authorised by statute. Section 227 of the 1990 Act provides that a council may 
acquire land by agreement for any purposes for which it is authorised to acquire land 
compulsorily by section 226 of the 1990 Act.  

The purposes for which the Council can acquire land pursuant to section 226 of the 
1990 Act include "if the authority think that the acquisition will facilitate the carrying out 
of development, re-development or improvement on or in relation to the land" where that 
is likely to contribute to "the promotion or improvement of the economic, social well-
being or environmental well-being of their area". The second element of the test is 
therefore met. 

Finally, in order to appropriate the Site for planning purposes, the Council must be 
satisfied that it is no longer required for the statutory purposes for which it was held
[...]
provisions of Article 1 of the First Protocol and Articles 6 and 8 to the ECHR. 
 
Article 1 of the First Protocol of the ECHR states that “every natural or legal person is 
entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions” and that “no one shall be deprived of 
his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided for 
by the law and by the general principles of international law….”.  The beneficiaries of 
private rights over the Site will be compensated fully in accordance with the law.   
 
Article 6 of the ECHR further provides that: “in determining his civil rights and obligations 
….everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law”.  The Article 6 rights will be met 
by the procedures for compensation and the determination of disputes in the Lands 
Chamber Upper Tribunal where agreement cannot be reached in relation to the level of 
compensation payable.  
 
In addition, in making this decision, the Council must be mindful of its public sector 
equality duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010), which requires public bodies to 
have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities.  In 
particular, the Council will need to consider its equality duty in its decision making and 
endeavour to understand how different people with protected characteristics will be 
affected by its activities. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The Council is satisfied that following the acquisition of the last freehold interests in the 
Site it no longer needs to make the CPO.   
 
The Council as the freehold owner of the Site is further satisfied that, to the extent that it 
is not already held for such purposes, the land held by the Council and comprising the 
Site shown coloured red and blue on the plan at Appendix 2 of this report, should be 
appropriated 
[...]
 Fees and Charges
	Appendix A Fees and Charges 2020/21
	Appendix B PPP Fees and Charges 2020/21

	56. Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix A - Examination Report
	Appendix B - Draft Decision Statement
	Equalities Impat Assessment

	57. Gorrick Square Development
	Gorrick EqIA

	58. Carnival Pool Site, Wellington Rd, Wokingham
	Enc. 1 for Carnival Pool Site, Wellington Rd, Wokingham
	Enc. 2 for Carnival Pool Site, Wellington Rd, Wokingham
	Enc. 3 for Carnival Pool Site, Wellington Rd, Wokingham




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2019 FROM 7.30 PM TO 7.48 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: John Halsall (Chairman), John Kaiser, UllaKarin Clark, Pauline Jorgensen, 
Charles Margetts and Wayne Smith 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Laura Blumenthal 
Lindsay Ferris 
Michael Firmager 
Malcolm Richards 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
Caroline Smith 
Bill Soane 
 
 
50. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Parry Batth, Charlotte Haitham 
Taylor, Stuart Munro and Gregor Murray. 
 
Councillor Laura Blumenthal, Deputy Executive Member for Climate Emergency, attended 
the meeting on behalf of Councillor Murray and Councillor Michael Firmager, Deputy 
Executive Member for Environment and Leisure, attended on behalf of Councillor Batth.  In 
accordance with legislation Councillors Blumenthal and Firmager could take part in any 
discussions but were not entitled to vote. 
 
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 31 October 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader of Council.  
 
52. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor UllaKarin Clark declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 57 Gorrick Square 
Development by virtue of the fact that she was an unpaid Non-Executive Director and 
Chairman of Loddon Homes Ltd.  Councillor Clark remained in the meeting during 
discussions but did not vote on the matter. 
 
53. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 
54. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members 
 
54.1 Caroline Smith asked the Executive Member for Finance and Housing the 

following question: 
 
 



 

Question 
Is there going to be any affordable housing in the Carnival Pool Development? 
 
Answer 
Phase 2 of the Carnival regeneration scheme will deliver fantastic new leisure, cultural and 
community facilities for all our residents. This includes a new library, new swimming pools, 
a new large sports hall and studios that can be converted for performance and community 
use.  There will also be extended fitness provision and a children’s soft play area. The 
centre has been designed to make it more accessible for all our residents. Alongside these 
new facilities, over 50 one and two bedroom apartments are being built on the site. 
 
A key aim of the Council’s wider town centre regeneration is to deliver a range of 
additional benefits, including a mix of community, social and leisure uses such as the new 
Elms Field play area, public realm improvements and key worker housing that we have 
delivered at Peach Place. These would not necessarily be delivered to such an extent if 
the Council was not the developer of these projects and it was led solely by a private 
sector developer.  
 
In order to deliver the wide range of leisure, cultural and community facilities in Phase 2 of 
the Carnival scheme, the Council is taking a lower financial return on the development of 
the site than would normally be acceptable to a private developer. Unfortunately this does 
mean that there are insufficient remaining finances within the project specifically to fund 
on-site affordable housing. 
 
However the scheme is contributing over £800,000 towards the Community Infrastructure 
Levy which, as well as being used to contribute to the provision of other infrastructure and 
services across the Borough, this money could be used to fund affordable housing projects 
elsewhere. 
 
The Council remains strongly committed to the provision of affordable homes and, working 
with our housing association partners and our own housing companies, last year we 
delivered 365 new affordable homes and in this year 2019/20 we are also expecting to 
deliver 380. 
 
Supplementary Question 
So that was a no then – no affordable housing?  Will there be some assurance in that the 
extra money you have put on one side you are going to commit to some affordable 
housing? 
 
Supplementary Answer 
We are doing some restructuring with regard to our housing companies which are cross 
party now.  We have directors from different parties and one of the things we are making a 
commitment to is to deliver 1,000 homes in four years.   A vast majority of those homes 
will be affordable and we will be using various streams of finance to deliver those homes.  
We will be using the headroom, which is basically what can be borrowed from the Housing 
Revenue Account, which will mean they will be able to deliver more social housing and we 
will be using commuted affordable sums to deliver affordable housing.  Also, as you 
probably know, the Council is committed to commercial investments and parts of these 
commercial investments will be housing as we move forward. 
 
 
 



 

55. FEES AND CHARGES  
The Executive considered a report relating to proposed fees and charges for Council 
services. 
 
The Leader of Council introduced the report and advised the meeting that he wished to 
propose an amendment to the report which related to the introduction of a new charge of 
£14.00 for the EU Settlement Scheme ID Document Scanning service for non-Borough 
residents, which would take effect from 1 December 2019.  Councillor Halsall provided 
some background to the charge and confirmed that this service would be free for Borough 
residents.  
 
This amendment was agreed by the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) the schedule of fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

approved to be effective from the dates listed on the schedule; 
 
2) Wokingham’s discretionary fees and charges for the Public Protection Partnership 

be approved, and the statutory charges be noted, as set out in Appendix B, effective 
from 1 April 2020; 

 
3) the impact of the Public Protection Partnership unifying charges across the three 

partner authorities on a cost recovery basis, which will be covered in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan as a Special Item, be noted; 

 
4) a fee of £14.00 (incl) for the EU Settlement Scheme ID Document Scanning service 

for non-Borough residents be introduced from 1 December 2019. 
 
56. ARBORFIELD AND BARKHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
The Executive considered a report setting out the response of the Independent Examiner 
to the Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
When introducing the report the Executive Member for Planning and Enforcement 
highlighted the process that had been followed which included a six week consultation and 
the examination of the Plan which was carried out by an Independent Examiner in 
September 2019. 
 
Councillor Smith advised that feedback had been received from the Examiner and this had 
been included in the report.  It was noted that the next stage in the process was a 
Neighbourhood Plan Referendum which was scheduled to take place on 6 February 2020. 
 
Councillor Kaiser highlighted the importance of the Plan to the neighbourhood area which 
had taken four years of committed hard work by Arborfield and Barkham Parish Councils.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) the report of the Independent Examination into the Arborfield and 

Barkham Neighbourhood Plan be accepted and that the modifications 
recommended by the Independent Examiner be made to the plan prior to a local 
referendum being held; and 

 



 

2) it be agreed that the referendum version of the Arborfield and Barkham 
Neighbourhood Plan, as modified in accordance with the recommendations 
following Independent Examination, meets the basic conditions and complies with 
the provisions of Paragraph 8 (1) (a) (2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (inserted by the Localism Act 2011). A statement to that effect 
will be published on the Council’s website as well as the ‘Referendum Version’ of 
the Plan; and 

 
3) a local referendum be organised and conducted on 6 February 2020 in the 

Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood area. This will allow all eligible persons that 
are registered on the electoral roll within the two parishes, to vote on whether the 
Arborfield and Barkham Neighbourhood Plan should be used by Wokingham 
Borough Council to help it determine planning applications in the Neighbourhood 
Area. 

 
57. GORRICK SQUARE DEVELOPMENT  
(Councillor UllaKarin Clark declared a personal interest in this item) 
 
The Executive considered a report in relation to a proposal for a revised funding model to 
develop a 3-bedroom bespoke bungalow on land between 24 and 25 Gorrick Square to 
meet the specialist housing needs of three individuals with learning/physical difficulties. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Housing advised the meeting that the Gorrick 
Square project was being carried out by the Council’s housing company.  When the project 
was first agreed by the Executive in 2016 the land between 24 and 25 Gorrick Square was 
identified for the development of a single 3-4 bedroom bungalow with an estimated cost of 
£349,000.  Prior to the planning application being submitted a more appropriate need for 
the site was identified by the Adult Social Care Team who asked for the scheme to be 
redesigned to provide a bespoke bungalow for three individuals with learning and physical 
disabilities.   
 
Councillor Kaiser advised that the new scheme includes three ensuite bedrooms, staff 
offices, shared kitchen and living room which totals 155 m2. The scheme is 50% larger 
than the original proposal and has a revised cost of £815,000.   
 
Councillor Kaiser highlighted the business case, as set out in the report, and the fact that 
the current scheme would enable the three individuals to live independently. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised funding model for the proposed revised development 
totalling £815,000, including confirming the allocation of up to £349,000 of Section 106 
receipts and a long term loan to Loddon Homes of £231,000, be approved. 
 
58. CARNIVAL POOL SITE, WELLINGTON RD, WOKINGHAM  
The Executive considered a report relating to the appropriation of land at the Carnival Pool 
site, which is held by the Council, to enable the delivery of the final phase of the town 
centre regeneration in accordance with detailed planning consent (ref. 170212) granted in 
February 2018. 
 
The Leader of Council provided a comprehensive update on the progress of the site and 
advised the meeting that construction of the new Leisure Centre and library at the Carnival 
Site was due to start on site in the Summer of 2020 and the new facility would open in the 



 

Summer of 2022.  It was noted that a procurement process to appoint a build contractor 
had begun.   
 
Councillor Halsall provided detailed information on appropriation which was a statutory 
process that Councils could exercise to reallocate land for one purpose eg public open 
space, employment, housing to a planning purpose.  Appropriation was part of the process 
to ensure that the Council was ready to start on site next year with no legal or property 
issues outstanding and had been used across all the town centre regeneration sites, 
including Peach Place and Elms Field.   
 
Councillor Halsall reminded the meeting that in July 2019 the Executive had authorised the 
making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to acquire all outstanding parcels of land 
not owned by the Council.  Since July all remaining freehold interests in the site had been 
acquired by agreement therefore there was no need for the Council to exercise its CPO 
powers. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) it be noted that the Council no longer needs to proceed with a compulsory purchase 

order ("CPO") in respect of land to the south of Wellington Road, Wokingham 
known as Carnival Pool shown indicatively edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 of 
the report ("the Site") pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (the "1990 Act") because all outstanding freehold 
interests in the Site have been acquired by agreement; 

 
2) it be authorised, to the extent that it is not already held for such purposes, that the 

land held by the Council and comprising the Site shown coloured red and blue on 
the plan at Appendix 2 of the report, be appropriated for planning purposes in 
accordance with section 122 of the local Government Act 1972 from the date this 
resolution is made, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it 
was previously held. 

 
 


